FORM PTO-1594 RECO]	- 19-2004 [EE] U.S. DEFARTMENT OF COMMERCE
To the Honorable Commissioner of Pater	02793158 <u>red original documents or copy thereof.</u>
1 Name of conveying party/jesY?	Z. IName and address of receiving party(ies):
Touchtunes Music Composition	Name: National Bank of Canada
	Internal Address:
☐ Individuals ☐ Association	Street Address: 600 de la Gauchetiere Street
☐ General Partnership ☐ Limited Partners	
Corporate-State Nevada	City: Montreal State Quebec. ZIP 13B 4L2
Other	
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes	Individual(s) citizenship
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes	Association
3. Nature of conveyance:	General Partnership
	☐ Limited Partnership
☐ Assignment ☐ Merger	☐ Corporation-State
Security Agreement Change o	f Name Dither Bank
Other Record to correct Trademark No	If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative
2.239.443 on a Security Agreement previous	(Designation must be a separate document from assignment) Additional
Execution Date: 9/3/03	name(s) & address(es) attached? yes no
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):	I Domestic Description No. (a)
A. Trademark Application No(s)	B. Trademark Registration No.(s)
	1. 2,239,433
	W 1 a 10 FT Van FT Na
Additional number	rs attached? Yes No
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence cordocument should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved
Name: Judy Radoccia	
	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) \$40.00
Internal Address: Edwards & Angell, LLP	Enclosed
	Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address: 101 Federal Street	8. Deposit Account Number:
710	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)
City: Boston State MA ZIP	O2110 (Attach adplicate copy of this page it paying by deposit accounty
, DO N	OI USE THIS STACE
9. Statement and signature:	of the
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing info	formation is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the
original document.	Lili (Cadanara
Judy Radoccia	July 15, 2004
Name of Person Signing	Signature Date
Total number of pages including cover	·
Mail documents to be reco	rded with required cover sheet information to: atents & Trademarks, Box Assignments ashington, D.C. 20231 U:\CJJ\FORMS\1594.

TRADEMARK REEL: 003010 FRAME: 0565

9-9-07	
FORM PTO-1594 REC 06-30-27	HEET U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMEI Patent and Trademark O
ОМЯ No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94)	
To the Hottorable Commissioner of P:	ched original documents or copy thereof.
1. Name of conveying party(ics): 102735	1
Touchtunes Music Corporation	Name: National Bank of Canada Internal Address:
[7] Individuals Association	Street Address:
	600 dc la Gauchetlere Street
[] General Partnership	City: State Queboc ZIP H'3R AT
Corporate-State Nevada	City: Montreal State Quebec ZIP H3B 41.
☐ Other	☐ Individual(s) citizenship
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes KX No	☐ Association
3. Nature of conveyance:	General Partnership
3. Matoria di Convoy Mico.	[] Limited Dormershin
Assignment Merger	☐ Corporation-State
	⊠ Other Bank
	If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative
Other	designation is attached:
Execution Date: September 3, 2003	(Designation must be a separate document from assignment) Additional name(s) & address(es) attached?
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):	
A. Trademark Application No(s)	B. Trademark Registration No.(s)
1. 75/638,925 (2/11/99) 2. 75/639,196 (2/9/99)	1. 2,239,443 (4/13/99) 2. 2,350,643 (5/16/00)
2. 75/039,190 (2/9/75)	2. 2,000,013 (3,100,00)
Additional numbers attached	7 CI Vas VIVI No
Vidolilogat flumoris arractiva	
S. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved
document should be mailed:	
Name: Judy Radoccia	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) (\$1.15.00
Internal Address: Edwards & Angell, LLP	8 6 19
19/2003 HTUN11 00000128 75638925	Enclosed
#C:8521 40.00 OP #C:8522 75,00 OP	Authorized to be charged to depositiaccount
Street Address: 101 Federal Street	8. Deposit Account Number:
City: Boston State MA ZIP 02110	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)
DO NOT USE	THIS SPACE
C. Cretamort and almost read	
9. Statement and signature: To the hest of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is	true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the
original document.	2
Judy Radoccia	September 8, 2003
Name of Person Signing, Signature	Date
Total number of pages including cover sheet, attac	chments, and document 5

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments

Washington, D.C. 20231

U:\CJJ\FORM5\1594

Page 1

SECURITY AGREEMENT (TRADEMARKS)

WHEREAS, touchtunes music corporation, a Nevada corporation, with a principal place of business at 1800 East Sahara, Suite 107, Las Vegas, Nevada 89104 (the "Company") and NATIONAL BANK OF CANADA, with a place of business at 600 de la Gauchetiere Street West, Ground Floor, Montreal, Canada 113B 4L2 (the "Bank") have entered into a Movable Hypothec dated as of September 3, 2003 and a Security Agreement dated as of August 9, 1999, as amended by that certain Amendment and Ratification of Security Agreement and Collateral Assignment dated as of September 3, 2003 (collectively, the "Security Agreements"); and

WHEREAS, the Company is the owner and user of the trademarks listed on Schedule A hereto and identified in said Security Agreements (the "Trademarks"); and

WHEREAS, among the security interests granted by the Company to the Bank pursuant to the Security Agreements is a security interest in the Trademarks listed on Schedule A hereto, together with the goodwill of the business associated with and symbolized by such Trademarks; and

WHEREAS, the parties to the Security Agreements contemplate and intend that, if an Event of Default (as defined therein) shall occur and be continuing, the Bank shall have all rights of the Company in and to the Trademarks and the goodwill of the business of the Company associated with and symbolized by the Trademarks as may be necessary or proper in order to enable the Bank, as foreclosing secured party, to continue such business of the Company or, following such foreclosure, to transfer to a purchaser all such rights as may be necessary or proper to enable such purchaser to continue such business of the Company;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties reconfirm the terms of the Security Agreements, each as if set forth fully herein, and acknowledge that the Bank has a security interest in the Trademarks listed on Schedule A hereto, together with the goodwill of the business associated with and symbolized by such Trademarks; as security for the Obligations (as defined in the Security Agreements), the Company hereby collaterally assigns to the Bank and grants a security interest to the Bank in and to, all of the Company's right, title and interest in and to said Trademarks and the goodwill of the business associated therewith; the Company agrees that it will not sell or assign any of the Trademarks without the prior written consent of the Bank; and the Company and the Bank request that the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks record this document with respect to the Trademarks.

The Company hereby appoints the Bank as the Company's attorney-in-fact (with full power of substitution and resubstitution) with the power and authority, after the occurrence and during the continuance of any Event of Default (as defined in the Security Agreements), to execute and deliver, in the name and on behalf of the Company, and to cause the recording of all such further assignments and other instruments as the Bank may deem necessary or desirable in order to carry out the intent of the Security Agreements and this Security Agreement

TRADEMARK
REEL: 003010 FRAME: 0567

Serge Pichette - BOS 413979 2.DOC

Page 2

further assignment or other instrument, so executed Bank's designee in accordance with the terms here	
TOUCHTUNESMUSIC CORPORATION	NATIONAL BANK OF CANADA
Bv: ////////////////////////////////////	By:

(Trademarks). The Company agrees that all third parties may conclusively rely on any such

XAXXXXXXI Province of Quebec

ghiel Financial Officer

Matthew Carson

COUNTY OF Canada)

Then personally appeared before me the above-named Matthew Carson, the Chiof Financial Officer of TouchTunes Music Corporation, and stated that he/she executed the foregoing instrument under the authority of said corporation's Board of Directors and acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be the free act and deed of said corporation.

WITNESS my hand and seal this 3rd day of September, 2003.

Notary Public Commission My commission expires: S

Its: Eric St-Louis

Senior Account Manager

Technology Group

2003

-2-

BOS_413979_1/JEGAN

Serge Pichette - BOS_413979_2.DOC Page 3

Schedule A

MARKS WITH UNITED STATES FEDERAL REGISTRATION

Trademark	Trademark Application N°	Fiting Date	Country	Registration N°	Date of Registration	Procedure Status	Expiration Date
Touch Tunes Digital Jukebox (Word)	75/239,466	02/10/97	U.S.A.	2,239,443	04/13/99	Registered	04/13/09
TouchTunes Digital Jukebox (Design)	75/428,481	02/04/97	U.S.A.	2,350,643	05/16/00	Registered	05/16/10
TouchTunes (Word)	75/638,925	02/11/99	U.S.A.			Examination	
TouchTunes Music Corporation (Word)	75/639,196	02/09/99	U.S.Ā.		-	Filing of the Statement of Une before 08/28/02	

TRADEMARK REEL: 003010 FRAME: 0569

RECORDED: 07/19/2004